No. 24-297

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS; UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS; THE ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY **COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION; THE LUTHERAN CHURCH -MISSOURI SYNOD; THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS: THE ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA; THE ORTHODOX CHURCH IN AMERICA; THE DIOCESE OF** EASTERN AMERICA OF THE SERBIAN **ORTHODOX CHURCH; THE COALITION** FOR JEWISH VALUES; AND THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

GENE C. SCHAERR HANNAH C. SMITH SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP 1717 K Street NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 787-1060 R. SHAWN GUNNARSON *Counsel of Record* CHRISTOPHER A. BATES JAROM M. HARRISON DONALD N. LUNDWALL KIRTON | MCCONKIE 36 South State Street Suite 1900 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 (801) 328-3600 sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PETITIONERS' RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY PROGRAM REFLECT WIDESPREAD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS AND PRACTICES	3
A. Petitioners' Objections Are Rooted in Sincere Religious Beliefs About Parental Duty, Sexuality, and Gender	4
B. Petitioners' Religious Beliefs Reflect Mainstream Religious Faiths Cherished by Many Americans	6
1. Many diverse religions believe that parents have a religious duty to guide their children regarding sexuality and gender	6
2. Many diverse religions share petitioners' belief that sexual expression belongs only between a married man and woman	8
3. Many diverse religions share petitioners' belief that gender is a function of biological sex	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

II. DIRECT COERCION IS NOT A NECESSARY CONDITION FOR JUDICIAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	12
A. The First Amendment Guarantees the "Free Exercise" of Religion—Not Merely the Freedom from Government Coercion	12
B. Treating Coercion as a Necessary Condition Under the Free Exercise Clause Conflicts with Decisions Under the Establishment Clause	16
III. THE CONTESTED STORYBOOK PROGRAM IMPOSES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON PETITIONERS' RIGHTS UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	20
A. MCPS Has Directly Burdened Petitioners' Right to Direct their Children's Religious Education	21
B. Notice and Opt-Out Allow Public Schools to Deliver Controversial Content on Sexuality and Gender While Respecting Parents' First Amendment Rights	27
-	21 31

ii

iii TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)17	, 18,	19
Bauchman v. W. High Sch., 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)		24
Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979)		22
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	••	15
Carey v. Population Servs., Int'l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)		30
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)		23
Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11,	22
Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962)17	, 18,	19
Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)		26
<i>Espinoza</i> v. <i>Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)		22
Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200, 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)		24
Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media, 588 U.S. 427 (2019)		27
Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 593 U.S. 522 (2021)		23

CASES

Page(s)

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022) 16, 2	0
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 18, 19, 24	3
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n, 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	7
McCollum v. Bd. of Educ., 333 U.S. 203 (1948) 17, 19	.9
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	1
Mozert v. Hawkins Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	6
Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	4
Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	1
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5
Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	7
Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	.8
Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7
$\mathbf{T} \mathbf{U} \mathbf{U} \mathbf{U} \mathbf{U} \mathbf{U} \mathbf{U} \mathbf{U} U$	

v TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	, . ,
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)22	-23
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	21
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)4, 15–16, 21	, 22
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I 12	, 23
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. § 1001.42(8)(c)(3)	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.473(E)	25
S.C. Code § 59-32-50	28
Va. Code § 22.1-207.1(B)	28
Va. Code § 22.1-207.2	28
W. Va. Code § 18-2-9(c)	29
REGULATIONS	

Code Md. Reg. § 13A.04.18.01(D)(2)(e)(i) 26, 28

COURT FILINGS

DefsAppellees'	Br.,	Mahmoud	v.	
McKnight, No.	23-1890	(4th Cir. Oct.	24,	
2023)			•••••	23
